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MEETING AGENDA

Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals
May 14, 2019, 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from the April 9, 2019 meeting.
OLD BUSINESS
None.
NEW BUSINESS

BZA 19-11 - CODY LINGERFELT: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE - To
allow for a 1,200 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot in
an R1 (Single-Family Residential) District adjoining a lot in an R1 or higher intensity
zoning district cannot exceed 50% the footprint of the residence). The property is
located in Liberty Township at the address 713 E Middletown Rd, Waldron.

BZA 19-12 - STEVEN SHEPPERD: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE -To
allow for a 4,800 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot
cannot exceed 50% the footprint of the residence in the RE (Residential Estate) District).
The property is located in Brandywine Township at the address 4583 N 400 W, Fairland.

BZA 19-13 - PATRICK LAWSON & TANSY AARON-WALKER: SPECIAL
EXCPETION - To allow for construction of a new single-family dwelling in an Al

(Agricultural) District. The property is located in Nobel Township at the approximately
5800 E River Rd, Waldron.

BZA 19-14 - MICHAEL HARDESTY: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCES -
To allow for a 2,400 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all accessory structures on a
lot in an VR (Village Residential) District adjoining a lot in an R1 or higher intensity
zoning district cannot exceed 50% the footprint of the residence) and a gravel driveway
(paved driveway required). The property is located in Brandywine Township at the
address 206 W Clark Ln, Fairland.

BZA 19-15 - STEPHEN BLAIR: USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE -
To allow for the use of a recreational vehicle (and possibly a future manufactured home)



as primary living quarters in a VR (Village Residential) District and to allow for a fence
exceeding 3-feet in height in a VR District.

DISCUSSION
None.
ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for
Tuesday, June 11, 2019 at 7:00 PM.
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Statf Report

CASE NUMBER: BZA 19-11
CASE NAME: CODY LINGERFELT - DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location: Liberty Township at the address 713 E Middletown Rd. Within the unincorporated
community of Waldron.

Property Size: 1 acre.

Property Improvements: Single-family dwelling.

Surrounding Development: Single-family dwellings along the south side of Middletown Road, cropland
along the north side of Middletown Rd, a small industrial building, and a school.

Zoning Classification: R1 (Single-Family Residential) — intended for low density single-family detached
dwellings on large sized lots.

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Agricultural Residential - Agricultural residential areas are
intended to include only single-family homes. Accessory structures may also occur in these areas as long
as adequate off-street parking is provided and the scale, function and design of the structures is
compatible.

VARIANCE REQUEST

Variances of Development Standards - To allow for a 1,200 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all
accessory structures on a lot in an R1 (Single-Family Residential) District adjoining a lot in an R1 or
higher intensity zoning district cannot exceed 50% the footprint of the residence).

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the
property and also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial
purposes.

CASE DESCRIPTION

e The petitioner plans to construct a 30' X 40' barn.

e The square footage of the accessory structure would equal approximately 104% the square footage of
the footprint of the house. The property does not include any additional detached accessory
structures. The ordinance would not permit any accessory structure larger than 621 sq. ft.

e A small barn having a floor area of approximately 500 sq. ft. previously sat on the building site
proposed for the new barn.

e Several properties in the surrounding area include accessory structures similar in size to the
proposed barn.
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e The UDO requires that accessory structures in the R1 District closely resemble the facade materials,
roof pitch, and exterior colors of the house. Permits for accessory structures in the R1 District
include a condition that the structure comply with these architectural requirements.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: Construction of the accessory structure would require a building permit and the
structure must comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection. The structure
would sit over 100-feet from the public road.

State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Development of the property with a large accessory structure would coincide
with the existing development of the area and therefore the structure would have no apparent
impact on the use and value of adjacent properties.

State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: Several properties in the surrounding area include accessory structures exceeding
50% the square footage of the primary structure. A strict application of the Ordinance would
prohibit development of the property in a similar manner as adjacent properties.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to substantial compliance with the site plan submitted with the
board of zoning appeals application.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION

Applicant: Cody Lingerfelt
713 E Middletown Rd.
Waldron, IN 46182

Owner: Same
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant:
Case #

Location:

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determing that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. Gen{1ea/r7l Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

o

/

2. Adjacent Propsrty: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
aff;i:?d in a substantially adverse manner.

o

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the propetty.

(o da (0 o born  thert
Naighbor  bas o cecont 5,26 born




5/9/2019 https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095017588

OP Open Space and Parks
A1 Conservation Agricultural
A2 Agricultural

A3 Intense Agricultural

A4 Agricultural Commercial
RE Residential Estate

R1 Single-Family Residential
R2 Single-Family Residential
VR Village Residential

M1 Multiple-Family Residential Printed
M2 Multiple-Family Residential 05/09/2019
MP Manufactured Home Park
VM Village Mixed Use

IS Institutional

C1 Neighborhood Commercial
C2 Highway Commercial

11 Low Intensity Industrial

12 High Intensity Industrial

HI High Impact

https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095017588
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Statf Report

CASE NUMBER: BZA 19-12
CASE NAME: STEVEN D SHEPPERD - DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location: Brandywine Township at the address 4583 N 400 W, Fairland. Within the Town of Fairland.

Property Size: 2.26 acres.

Property Improvements: Single-family dwelling, shed, lean-to, detached garage, and barn.

Surrounding Development: Farm ground and a 5-acre residential lot to the south.

Zoning Classification: RE (Estate Residential) - intended to promote low-impact development in
harmony with a natural setting.

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Suburban Residential - includes single-family detached residences
in neighborhoods.

VARIANCE REQUEST

Variance of Development Standards - To allow for a 4,800 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all
accessory structures on a lot cannot exceed 50% the footprint of the residence in the RE (Residential
Estate) District).

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the
property and also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial

purposes.

CASE DESCRIPTION

e The petitioner plans to construct a 60' X 80" barn.
e The square footage of the proposed barn and existing accessory structures would equal
approximately 521% the square footage of the footprint of the house. The ordinance would not

permit any additional accessory structures.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit and the structure must
comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection. The structure would not appear
conspicuous from the public road.

11
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State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The property adjoins farm ground on three sides and a tree line provides
screening between the subject property and the adjoining residential property. Construction of
the barn would not impact the continued use of the farm ground for agricultural purposes or
have a significant aesthetic impact.

State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the Ordinance would prohibit construction of a barn in an
area used primarily of agricultural purposes and in harmony with the natural setting.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to substantial compliance with the site plan submitted with the
board of zoning appeals application.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION

Applicant: Steven D. Shepperd
4583 N 400 W
Fairland, IN 46126

Owner: Same Proposed Building Site

Looing north, view of subject prerty |

12



DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: -) /;f/é))\) ﬁ C-/>% (7/ g}’/

Case #:

Location;

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not b InJun_g_gs to the pubhc heaith, sa%neral welfare of tfgaunlty

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the preperty included jn the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner. .

ﬁ ///Z“m iiiii 2y
R

3. Practlcal Difficulty: The strict apphcatlon of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance wilt result in a practical

13




5/9/2019 https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095134496

Area & Zoning Map

OP Open Space and Parks
A1 Conservation Agricultural
A2 Agricultural

A3 Intense Agricultural

A4 Agricultural Commercial
RE Residential Estate

R1 Single-Family Residential
R2 Single-Family Residential
VR Village Residential orinted
M1 Multiple-Family Residential rinte
M2 Multiple-Family Residential 05/09/2019
MP Manufactured Home Park
VM Village Mixed Use

IS Institutional

C1 Neighborhood Commercial
C2 Highway Commercial

11 Low Intensity Industrial

12 High Intensity Industrial

HI High Impact

https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095134496
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Statf Report

CASE NUMBER: BZA19-13

CASE NAME: PATRICK LAWSON & TANSY AARON-WALKER - SPECIAL
EXCPETION
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location: Nobel Township at the approximate address 5800 E River Rd, Waldron.

Property Size: 57.93 acres.

Property Improvements: Vacant.

Surrounding Development: Cropland. Two single-family residences and a graveyard to the south.

Zoning Classification: Al (Conservation Agricultural) — Per the UDO the district is established for the
protection of agricultural areas and buildings associated with agricultural production. The district is
intended for low-intensity agricultural operations. When making decisions, the BZA should protect the
integrity of land and operations within the District.

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Agriculture

e Use - Traditional farming practices as well as accessory residential and other agriculture related uses
occur within this designation. Existing residential lots containing single-family housing units could
also have agricultural related uses, such as stables and small-scale non-commercial food production
and limited livestock production. Activities characterized as agritourism (farm trails, farmers’
markets, and roadside stands) will find a home within this designation. This land use category is
intended to preserve the existing rural character of the area.

e Infrastructure - Any development in these areas must be capable of being adequately served by well,
septic or other appropriate waste treatment systems. County roads provide access for residents and
also for public safety services such as police and fire. These County roads may also carry slow-
moving, wide farm equipment between fields.

e Design Features - Facilities in agricultural areas should promote the rural character, whether using
traditional construction and materials or employing modern agricultural technologies.

REQUEST

Special Exception- To allow for construction of a new single-family residence (new dwellings not
permitted in the Al District).

The ordinance does not allow new dwellings in the Al District to protect prime agricultural land from
development.

CASE DESCRIPTION

e The petitioners plan to construct a single-family residence, detached garage, and a barn.

16
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e The proposed building site appears to be in an area designated as Prime Farmland if Drained by the
USDA Soil Survey.

e Property owners typically create new residential lots in rural areas by rezoning the property to
Residential Estate and creating a simple subdivision. However, the petitioners purchased the entire
57.93-acre tract and only plan to construct one house. Therefore, the zoning of the property has
remained Al.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

UDO Requirement: The proposed special exception is consistent with the purpose of the zoning
district and the Shelby County Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Analysis: Development of the property with one single-family residence and associated
accessory structures would not eliminate a significant amount of agricultural land and would not
eliminate any significant natural areas.

UDO Requirement: The proposed special exception will not be injurious to the public health,
safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: Construction of the residence would require site plan approval, a building permit,
and the structure must comply with all building codes before receiving a certificate of occupancy.
The residence would not appear conspicuous from the public road.

UDO Requirement: The proposed special exception is in harmony with all adjacent land uses.

Staff Analysis: Development of the property with only one single-family residence and associated
accessory structures would not alter the rural character of the area.

UDO Requirement: The proposed special exception will not alter the character of the district

Staff Analysis: Development of the property with only one single-family residence and associated
accessory structures would not alter the rural character of the area.

UDO Requirement: The proposed special exception will not substantially impact property value in
an adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Development of the property with one single-family residence and associated
accessory structures would not have any perceivable impact on property values.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following stipulation:

1. The single-family dwelling and associated accessory structures shall not be constructed on any
land designated as Prime Farmland by the USDA Soil Survey.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION

Applicant: Patrick Lawson & Tansy Aaron-Walker

17



SHELBY COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION
SHELBY COUNTY, INDIANA

25 W POLK STREET

SHELBYVILLE, IN 46176

24 E Polk St.
Shelbyville, IN 46176

Applicant’s  Peter G. DePrez
Attorney: 24 E Polk St.
Shelbyville. IN 46176

Owner: Jeffrey M & Pamela S Linder
642 N Senate Ave.
Indianapolis, IN 46202

18
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USDA Soil Survey Maps

Prime Farmland

Green - Prime Farmland; Turquoise — Prime Farmland if Drained; Red — Not Prime Farmland

Development of Dwellings with Basements

Green - Not Limited; Yellow — Somewhat limited; Red - Very Limited

19



SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant; Patrick Lawson & Tansy Arron-Walker

Case i
Location: East River Road, Waldron, Indiana

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Special Exception. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these
criteria.

1. Comprehensive Plan: The proposed special exception is consistent with the purpose of the zoning district and the
Shelby County Comprehensive Plan.

a single family detached dwelling is specifically allowed under Section 2.03

2. General Welfare: The proposed special exception will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community.

the use is consistent with the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan, allowed under the
Unified Development Ordinance and meets the intent of an A1 designation

3. Harmony: The proposed special exception is in harmony with all adjacent land uses.
the surrounding and adjacent land uses are primarily agricultural with single

family uses

4, Character of the District: The proposed special exception will not alter the character of the district.
the special exception is within the uses that are encouraged for an A1 district

and does not change the type of use that exists

5. Property Value: The proposed special exception will not substantially impact property value in an adverse manner.
see previous answers above

20
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Area & Zoning Map

OP Open Space and Parks
A1 Conservation Agricultural
A2 Agricultural

A3 Intense Agricultural

A4 Agricultural Commercial
RE Residential Estate

R1 Single-Family Residential
R2 Single-Family Residential
VR Village Residential

M1 Multiple-Family Residential Printed
M2 Multiple-Family Residential 05/09/2019
MP Manufactured Home Park
VM Village Mixed Use

IS Institutional

C1 Neighborhood Commercial
C2 Highway Commercial

11 Low Intensity Industrial

12 High Intensity Industrial

HI High Impact

https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095450574
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Statf Report

CASE NUMBER: BZA 19-14
CASE NAME: MICHAEL HARDESTY - DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCES

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location: Brandywine Township at the address 206 W Clark Ln, Fairland. Within the Town of Fairland.

Property Size: 0.86 acres.

Property Improvements: Vacant.

Surrounding Development: Single-family residential development at a density of approximately one
dwelling per 0.33 acres. Also, a L.14-acre single-family residential lot adjoining the north property line
and a 5.09-acre single-family residential lot adjoining the east property line.

Zoning Classification: VR (Village Residential) - intended for medium to high-density single-family
detached dwellings on small to medium sized lots. Flexible development standards to accommodate
existing developments.

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Suburban Residential - includes single-family detached residences
in neighborhoods.

VARIANCE REQUEST

Variances of Development Standards to allow for:

1. Construction of 2400 sq. ft. barn (the total square footage of all accessory structures on a lot in
an VR District adjoining a lot in an R1 or higher intensity zoning district cannot exceed 50% the
footprint of the residence).

2. Gravel driveway (asphalt, concrete or other non-porous materials required for driveways in the
VR District).

Limiting the size of accessory structures ensures that the residence remains the visual focal point of the
property and also reduces the likelihood of use of a residential accessory structure for commercial
purposes. Paved driveways reduce accumulation of dust on the public road and improve the aesthetic
quality of residential neighborhoods.

CASE DESCRIPTION

e The petitioner recently purchased the subject property and plans to construct a 2,300 sq. ft. single-
story house and a barn.

e The petitioner stated that both the house and the barn will have white metal siding.

23
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e The petitioner stated that the barn will have a maximum 40’ X 60’ footprint. He stated that the barn
would likely include an open-sided deck within this footprint. The UDO does not require that open
sided structures apply toward the maximum square footage.

e At the maximum size, the square footage of the barn would equal approximately 104% the square
footage of the footprint of the future house. The ordinance would not permit any accessory structure

larger than 1,150 sq. ft.

e Existing trees on the subject property would provide a buffer between the barn and the adjoining
residential lots to the southwest.

e Two adjoining properties include accessory structures similar in size to the proposed barn and one of
these structures also has metal siding,

e The existing gravel driveway provides access to the subject property, the adjoining property to the
east, and the adjoining property to the north. The petitioner owns the driveway and provides access
to the other two properties by easement.

e The petitioner stated that family members own the properties directly south and directly east of the
subject property.

e The UDO does not prevent development of the property for residential purposes. It only prevents
the construction of the accessory structure at the size requested and use of a gravel driveway.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE #1

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: Construction of the barn would require a building permit and the structure must
comply with all building codes before passing a final inspection. The structure would not appear
conspicuous from the public road.

State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The barn at the proposed size would exceed the size of all residences and
accessory structures in the immediate area and would sit very close to the property line.
Therefore, the barn would be inconsistent with the character of the area may cast shadow on
adjoining backyards.

State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the Ordinance would not prohibit development of the
property for residential purposes or construction of a smaller accessory structure.

24
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE #1

Based on the Findings of Fact, Staff recommends denial. However, the Board may consider the following
factors when making their decision:

e Family members of the petitioner own at least two of the adjoining properties.

e Existing trees would screen a portion of the barn from adjoining properties and the subject property
is mostly not visible from the public road.

e Conditions of potential approval could include a decrease in size of the structure and/or relocation of
the structure to another part of the property.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE #2

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: The driveway provides private access to three lots.

State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: A gravel driveway would be consistent with the unpaved surface of most other
driveways in the neighborhood.

State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the Ordinance would prohibit use of an existing gravel
driveway.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE #2

Staff recommends approval.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION

Applicant: Michael Hardesty
2112 Poncianni Ave.
Shelbyville, IN 46176

Owner: Michael & Casandra H&W Hardesty

2112 Poncianni Ave.
Shelbyville, IN 46176

25
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View of the back yard of the propety directly south from the subject property.
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View of subject property from driveway
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: Mfdflckil t SﬁV\d\! *’{0‘&1@5‘{'}/
Case #:

Location: OU%{' C[(Nlﬂ—l Liipd Pfﬂ('f[amd LY

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be i m;unous to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

E@W\v-' Thes Ouvildme il Styrve as 4 larier & pdvarod
Which il hdly g,lh privity,  w plso Strve as "o Storsye [We/c]bg
for Me_arnd sy family,, gyl tane, AL Yo npes Jown
L SCappes - WA wil zdd algt of éd-a w[mfs it lpng have e,

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

T - TS Boding, wil ok omuhe any eda, deatie. Cull St ay

| g’r@fl’«”)ﬂ ¢ meal wafku SWaL e /Uu od g fase, gl 0 fudhig 7ape
Land S(mm\fm«-— Wi will add W‘/W o ;ﬁ'ﬂwm/ Wﬁ{ww Lrats.

G _ping — Shovld WgM w{V {mfcw} anyve, Lo Ylns b Blick b

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

Carn - We wat We optin, fordbe lm@’ﬁ Bun ot can afmd. lye hamt
ﬂogrﬁmié e ylaP plon by Lit a4y x 60, Yoy ot /bw,/zol—b{
skt il W gort pand tee pption.
ool laae.— My slgdd Eb T VfOVvB' 4 d Surtowduns mmh» b
L ond WV’%"’%M” L we plan an dbding fo Y m‘r&ﬂ/ﬂj Javd St
ter btk p ity
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OP Open Space and Parks
A1 Conservation Agricultural
A2 Agricultural

A3 Intense Agricultural

A4 Agricultural Commercial
RE Residential Estate

R1 Single-Family Residential
R2 Single-Family Residential
VR Village Residential

M1 Multiple-Family Residential Printed
M2 Multiple-Family Residential 05/09/2019
MP Manufactured Home Park
VM Village Mixed Use

IS Institutional

C1 Neighborhood Commercial
C2 Highway Commercial

11 Low Intensity Industrial

12 High Intensity Industrial

HI High Impact

https://shelbyin.wthgis.com/tgis/printpreview1.ashx?soid=190509095629089
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Staff Report

CASE NUMBER: BZA 19-15
CASE NAME: STEPHEN L. BLAIR - USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Location: Nobel Township at the address 3199 E 875 S, Waldron.
Property Size: Approximately 0.75 acres.

Property Improvements: Vacant.

Surrounding Development: Single-family residential development at a density of approximately one
dwelling per 0.5-acres and wooded areas.

Zoning Classification: VR (Village Residential) — intended for medium to high-density single-family
detached dwellings on small to medium sized lots. Flexible development standards to accommodate
existing developments.

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use: Agricultural Residential - Agricultural residential areas are
intended to include only single-family homes. Generally, these areas are served by individual wells and
septic systems except in the case of agricultural residential located adjacent to some rural town centers
where the extension of utilities is more feasible. Agricultural residential developments should be
designed to be compatible with their natural and agricultural surroundings.

VARIANCE REQUEST

1. Variance of Use - to allow for the use of a recreational vehicle (RV), and possibly a future
manufactured home, as primary living quarters in a VR (Village Residential) District (permanent
occupancy of an RV not permitted in any zoning district; temporary occupation of an RV only
permitted in the OP (Open Space & Parks District) ).

2. Variance of Development Standards - to allow for a fence exceeding 3-feet in height in a VR District.

Prohibiting the use of an RV as permanent living quarters in residential districts ensures that a dwelling
unit of relatively low value does not impact the character of the neighborhood or pose a negative effect on
surrounding property values. The implementation of fence standards promotes neighborliness, visibility,
and aesthetic quality consistent with each zoning district.

CASE DESCRIPTION

e The petitioner plans to use the RV as his permanent residence. The petitioner stated that he may
replace the RV with a manufactured home at a future date.

e The petitioner also stated that he plans to construct a privacy fence.
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e Anprivate road (E 875 S) provides access to the subject property and to several residences north of the
subject property. The petitioner stated that he does not plan to access the property from the south
using S 310 E.

e The Shelby County Health Department will not issue a septic permit for the property due to the
quality of the soil. The USGS Soil Survey also rates the soils as Very Limited for absorption of

effluent and for construction and maintenance of a septic system.

e The Health Department has also requested that the petitioner cap the existing well due to the lack of
a wastewater disposal system.

e The petitioner stated that he plans to use a composting toilet and grey water tank as water and
sanitary facilities.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS - USE VARIANCE

1 State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Staff Analysis: The RV would not have access to a permitted septic system. The County does not
currently permit any other type of private sanitary facilitates and therefore cannot ensure that the
method of sanitary disposal will not have a negative impact on the environment or public health.

2 State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The permanent placement of an RV for use as living quarters in a residential
neighborhood could have a negative impact on surrounding property values.

3 State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property
involved.

Staff Analysis: The property lies within a single-family residential neighborhood established prior
to current septic system regulations and the current septic system regulations prohibit development
of the property in a similar manner. Therefore, approval of a variance would allow for residential
use of the property.

4 State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute
an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

Staff Analysis: The property lies within a single-family residential neighborhood established prior
to current septic system regulations and the current septic system regulations prohibit development
of the property in a similar manner. Therefore, approval of a variance would allow for residential

use of the property.

5 State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.
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Staff Analysis: The proposal would interfere with the provisions identified in the Plan for
agricultural residential areas because the proposed use is not a single-family residence, would not
utilize a septic system, and would not be compatible with the natural setting.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF FINDING OF FACTS — DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

Staff recommends that the Board dismiss this variance if the Board chooses to deny the use variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In Staff’s opinion, the proposal does not meet findings of fact 1, 2, and 5. Approval of the proposal may
also set a precedent for similar approvals in the future. Therefore, Staff recommends denial.

APPLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION

Applicant: Stephen L. Blair
3309 W 800 S
Greensburg, IN 47240

Owner: Same

View of adjoining poperty to the north.
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Proposed Location for RV

View of sject fet oking south
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USE VARIANC%‘_
FINDINGS OF FACT_
Applicant: g\‘e F\\ef\ C, ; P)\Q_\i [

Case #:

Location:

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
S \ . [ v
(S Varnance o ll o+ b Wrous fo
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2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
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3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.
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4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will constitute an
unnecessary hardship as they are applied to the property for which the variance is sought.
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5. Comprehensive Plan: The granting of the variance does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: Slﬁ@\\&/\ L, P§ 1@ 'i" (‘

Case #:

Location:

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
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2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
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3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.
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Area & Zoning Map

OP Open Space and Parks
A1 Conservation Agricultural
A2 Agricultural

A3 Intense Agricultural

A4 Agricultural Commercial
RE Residential Estate

R1 Single-Family Residential
R2 Single-Family Residential
VR Village Residential

M1 Multiple-Family Residential Printed
M2 Multiple-Family Residential 05/09/2019
MP Manufactured Home Park
VM Village Mixed Use

IS Institutional

C1 Neighborhood Commercial
C2 Highway Commercial

11 Low Intensity Industrial

12 High Intensity Industrial

HI High Impact
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EGAL DESCAIPTION OF RECORD TITLE LEGAL DESCRIFTION OF RECORD TITLE
(This parcal investigated, but nat part of subject survey.)

SURVEYCR'S REPORT

Varranty Deed
trument £2009002470, Racorded May 11, 2009
W:amz_ R, Neumelster e iar i Warranty Deed The subject retracament survey wes requested for the purpose of detarmining and marking up the boundzrles of vacant praperty
to Instrument 2009002469, Recorded May 11, 2009 owned by the cllent. This survey covers S differant tax parcels along with one other pargel not specifically surveyed but
Kenneth R. Neumelster investigated on paper, The vacant property is up for potential sale.

Orterlorziing rlioas tie comer post. \

enneth 2. Neumeister and Mary Neumeister o
Kenneth R. Neumeicter and Mary Neumeister .ﬁi:.:-un.:m.aainx.v._

In accerdance with Title BES, Article 1, Chapter 12, Sectien 12, of the Indiana Adminlstrative Code, the following report explains
the theory of location applied in ratracing the lines and comers of the surveyed propersy and discusses the surveyer's epinian of

ots 6, 7, 8 and 9 in Verne L and Mabel H. Hatten Subdivislon an Fiat Rock River in Nobla Township, Shelby County, Indiana.
the cause and amount of uncertainty in those lines and camers hecauss of the following:

aid lots extend from a certain commen drive eastward to the low water mark on the west bank of Flat Rock River, said low water mark g i i

' atthe [nt il rth line of .8,
s was known prior to the erection of the Geneva Conservation Dam. Said lots are located in the northwest corner of the northwest u-n.um_ﬁ._u:a.m._a:aﬁ m"”%whw“d.om_wh”h .m-ﬂnﬂ..oﬂ.. mhmwn.ﬁ"_ Mﬂiﬁﬂﬂmhﬂnhm m‘%nm_wmzn
varter of section 23 In township 14 north of range 7 east. Plat Book #4, page 67. Rangs 7 East, and the Northyiest sida af Lot No, 1 in lesse Whitehead's
XCEPT Sub-Divisicn on Flat Rock in Section 14, Township 11 North, Range 7 East, and

runningthence North 40 feet; thence West 40 feet; thenca South 40 feet to the

. = Nerth line of said ive, and th th slc i
he foilowlng description first conveyed per Deed Bock 178 Page 26 on September 16, 1938, belng the northeastarly partol Lot 9 now  common aﬂdﬂm._ﬁomﬂﬁhwwﬂw“ﬂaa ahmﬂaﬁm_,ﬂ”ﬂ sortgthe Noistialde eheeld
woad by Krista L. Duvall per Instrument #2006007997 and apparently neglacizd fram the subject cliain of titla:

1) Aveilability and condition of reference monuments,

- The subect parcels sre a combination of subdivision lots In Hatten's Subdivision on Fiat Rock River and a metes and baunds
desaription located across the drive in the northwesterly part of the northwest quarter of sectlon 23-11-7, Another metes and
bounds description lies just across the common drive, over in the soutiwest quartsr of section 14-£1.7. The section line
between sections 14 and 23 |s defined by the comers perpetuated by the county surveyor as deplcted. There is some
variation noted in the old stones between the platted subdivisions, but no history was found for a sixteenth corner between

part of lot # 9 in Verne L, and Mabel H. Hatten Sub-Division on Flat Rock dascribed ss follows: his parcel first convavad pe
N 7 - r Deed Book 250 Page 571 on October 14, 195 i
cginning at a print 51 feet Esst of the North West corner of said lot and running thence [n an Easterly direction parallel with the south MHE_ nnqam»wh_ per nmmMuman 251 Page 32 0n omMmS_“aa 24, meﬂuwun..”_._ m_.nnwu the quartermormcis 4nd terstare.the saction im as hald Tuly sisliht seroms i e m i
ne of said ot to the West Bank of Flat Rocl, thence Northerly along said bank to the North line of sald lot, thence West to the place of  Tanner to Paul & Juiie Neumeistar.) . The Veme and Mabel Hatten SubdivisTon was platted in 1937 by Eugene Dellekamp. There are no writings or legal =] by ¥
eginning said portion being triangular In shape and being a part of the North West Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Seetion 23 In ot ted ’ © o
ovmship Eleven {11) North, of Range Seven (7) Eest. to the plat. The recerded drawing shows the northwest section comer, a stone 131 feet from =0y S 3
Subjectto al v p— . . the fivar bank and the bank of the rlver iself as original menumentation. The original 48 foct drive was re-established from a D <L m m nxnw l”
3 ul o all easemen tions and 1l taways of record, i
e g byl s ol ks s e b b o : — " & B e e kAt 13 L s S TR Lo RTINS g =53 & =
the fots of Ll . 1 he sal = 4 " H
e v bl 1 ey S bl o e 317 e o e s o e et gt i, . 5 e s e ol e 50 o rrd o o o prs s o sdetmesvwore | S GO g §
t being adjacent ta Tot No, @ of the Hatten Sub-Division, therefore the said Hattens refuse to grant any means of ingress ot nmﬁm.n to e L & held at a 90 degree angle per the original plat. No pin was necessarily held as en eriginal. This balanced scenario indicates wox «l m 5 _.m..
Jlc sald triangular partion sonveyed to the said Grantee. s ﬁﬂﬁ.w n%.v w\anww measurements from found survey menuments typlcally within 0.3 feet of each other. m = Wm m ps m. TE
LARNEInS e S/ E = w 7 %5
e further agraed that this portion of Lat No. 8 which is being conveyed to said Grantee, extends out into Fiat Rock River to low water M%ioﬁ.n entst 2e oy S - The southeasterly haundary line of the subject property s descrlbed to the low water mark of the Flat Rock River on the west = Sz 2 = ER
ark, said mark meaning low water mark prior to the erection of the Geneva Conservatlon Dam. &Mn.osuuawna EWM.N%}% %ﬁ .ou.\.wm_% slds, being that line prior to the original construction of the Geneva Conservation Dam bull to the seuth. The low water mari =3 E E=g 9 23
vech bty § g is defined as the line to which a body of water recedes to at its lowest stage. Far the purposes of this survey the edge of the i T w @ EE%

o g e, 4 i = 82
he South East corner of the said trangle measures 73 feet on the survey ling to a certain marked Line Stone between the Jones and wimww_wﬂuw..h .hqhﬂaﬂf"w.sﬁ o existing water line vias located and was done &t 8 ime whon the water was nt unusually high. LD =) rl._. o 2 .,...m.m
atton Sut-Dlvislons, belng the East survey lines of each Sub-Divislen. E = & m m e X ]

= —— B o=
Eazze & & H
L50: B) Occugation of possesslon lines o= Z s 2E3
parcel of ground immediately west of Lots No. 6, 7,8 &nd @ of the Verne L. Hatten and Mabel H. Hatten Sub-divislan on Flat Rock and wast Q o0 = Mlml
wer In Noble Township, Shelby County, Indiana. __,\»....P&u\w:.ﬁ\\ wy -.A.u pad nuuna w Bl
aid parcel being a part of the northwest corner of the northwest quarter of secticn 23 in township 1% north of range 7 eastand ‘ﬁu\\amﬂ\oﬁn 68 . The onlyvisibte ozcupation along the platted portion of the subject property wes a short remnant of antique double loap ol = HER
,ntains 1710 (one-tenth) acre, more or lass. Description as followe: kL ﬁaum .uaaﬂ-“u._v.nﬁa / fence near the southwest corner of Lot & and old ribban style barb wire In an 18 inch tree, near the southeast of Lot 8, The
, 3 i H Py o " ! 5 i i
eginning at o stone merked X{ at the northwest cornar of Lot #9 of the Verne L Hatten and Mabel H, Hatten Sub-division en Flat Rock ‘geﬂﬂnﬂuﬂb ronubsp. & ive A 2 Muﬁh.ﬂﬂﬁ“ﬂhﬁuy westeriy end southerly portion of the unplatted trect wes olso fenced with the same antique double laop fence o depicied.
iver, running thence due west 85 feat, thence in a southwesterly diroction 115 feat to a point 78 feet on the exterded south line of Lot E%w@va@u?un By / - v sionss ing st Sct oo Tharail and & vehiculir diivawey to the Krista Duvel erty acioss the northeasterly corner of the subject
5, westerly From the southwest comet of Lot #6 In above said sub-division, thence running In an easterly direction on the extended .nuowena. . 7 / £ Apparkn evidence B A yeRicn L By Ro TliB Biiale 2w “_..3. A o n_u o et =5
us.n_. line of Iot #6 to the southwast cornet of Lot 45, running thanca in a northeasterly direction uma_wa to the west linss of Lots 6, 7, : - o T \\ ﬂ”m”_;mrﬁwwnﬁﬂmﬂ__mﬂwﬂnuﬂhm_”w“”“ﬂ”_n_ﬁw H“_u“mhoh”ﬁnﬁ.”r_"_hw_wwumﬁm_ﬂ“ﬁ_nﬁﬁﬁmm H.Mhmmwa: M.”Hwﬂ_m 8
9 to the place of beginni inl 542.28' (543.70' Pas : § y ] g |
il - pace ,._. e naBEuh..Wm.lun.qm mee _n,mm. o fmaecan = & S = nu. & Vi There Is the possibility of an easement being acquired through the pracess of prescription. In Indiana that requirement is 20 o R
L. . A ysars or mare of continuous occupation along with certain other actions by the slaimant. Historical 2erial photography Is not ez
T 2 detalled enough to determine the history of tha Duvall drive. Testimeny from other parties past and present woyld be required g E .
e CTHIME % FEET nm 3 to prove of disprove prescriptive rights. 5 B E o.x
GEDICATED WiTH E9, & MARY JONES SUBDIVIS 32 g ES e 223
) [ ] /  found, i
B <MW{COR, SEC. 23 N BY49"12" E 61401° (619’ Ecdes deea] ) Ji_.....r.r W A . L R 3 L-f21)s Sectie 14117 A - S I B ~ ———’' Y g388 | 5 ,
North line of L nortiwest quarter, saetion 23447 - /N~ S BE9I2 W 72.19" £ Saction 23-11-7 N B2 £ 2669.33 1/4 seclion Y, = s.mm £
_ Broad e fine, 0 fensing. ~——_ 500" [west 95 NORTH QUARTER CORNER SECTION 23-01.7 Hi51008298 | = w mm 5
R ass g all found 0.4 balow asphalt noar the contarfine | 22507998 | T gii e
- of County Roads ant 350 East This = uligd 3
NORTHWESTLORRER SEQTION 28247 Iocation vas perpetusted by the County Surveyor's Olfice In oM o
Raiiroad splke found 0.2° below asphalt near the 1985 by setting a county monument in the place of a nall set oEw ERZE o]
conterling of County Road 300 East This splke was. by Stephen Kuhn on 2 1877 survey. Thars was  stone reccrd Tt nNu 5! w g m 5 ™
set overa found by th y for this carner, but the surveyer's olfice did nol find itin 1985. e E 5 ilgg J I
Ofifce In 1988. There Is not a specific notation for a 0.584 ACRES SEE § wm 0 £}
stone here, but this comer was referenced by County o MEASURED WEEE EEELI O
Surveyar Rock In tha old records. ©) Clarity or ambizuity of record descriptions 9T M
* O y=
X . The client's parents acquired the subject progerty in 1864 per Deed Record 241381, The first part of the legal description is LEEY
= “.QE6 ACRES: Lots & thru S, The first conveyance of these lots occutred in July of 1943 from the Hatiens to Frank, Lawrence, and Raymond W % W W
e . Jsm.Pm_._mm_u Fox per Decd Record 184-81. The conveyance mistakenly Included all of Lot 9 and did not mention the northeasterly
~—, il » + towatersedge At d previously In Sep of 1938, This 1538 deed was from the Hattens to Sigler per Deed Record
— cat®s comamqosl. 178-26. The second part of the 1964 description is a metes and beunds lying west of Lols 8 thru 2, The description starts at f
5% &5 the stone at the northwest corner of Let 8 and b around coun {ockwise. When the iption runs south to the
.m_.,._c.,ﬁ%._u,,ﬂﬂu, 338t oottt ] westerly extension of the south line of Lot , it then travels 78 feet east lo the southwest comner of Lot 5. The desaription
vannoﬁnm.«avwhvﬁca v—-w.z |anguage then calls parallel ta the west line of Lots 69 back to the stone, but In reallty the 78 feet places the closing call o
LEGEND tﬂ%_vwam.ha.v A v Fr directly elong the west line of lots. Thers are two reasons why this was not seen as the Intendad descriptiva bounds. The = o
_u\wu pert® / \.\a Hardpomp & unplatied parcels to the southwest owned by Mark Eades are describad In the same manner, but except out the 18 foot wide ==
N 157652140 INDIANA STATE PLANE el ey drive at the end. The second reason Is simply that there does not appear tobe a record of vacation ta tha 18 foot drive across (S
£ 23252307 GRID COORDINATE VALUE the subject property, even though It is now unimproved and overgrown with trees. .W. k-]
SCALE FACTOR = 08339356 s 3
DATUNM: NADB3{2011) - The client’s parents acquired another pare !In 1967 per Deed Records 250-574 and 251-32. This 40 foot by 40 foot parcel is w. [~
SECTION CORKER PERPETUATED DN CURRENT described with cardinal diractions from the Intersection of the northwest side of Lat 1 of the Jesse Whitehead Subdjvision and s &
A SHELBY COUNTY SURVEYOR TIE SHEETS n the north line of the 34 foot comman drive. This parcel was obtained from Bruca Tanner who owned the remnant ground west Py M
N ! of the ivision. This was P sequired originally for parking purposes but it was never staked, fenced or m a
- REBAR FOUND AS NOTED .\ oeoupied by the Grantees. In reviewing the plats for the E.8. and Mary Jones Subdivision snd the Jesse Whitehead m o O
© 374 10K PIPE FOUND / Subdivision, very little survey control is indicated, There is the north bank of the Flat Rock River, meandering survey fine 2 m 3 un.uh
: / running just to the west of tha bank and 2 stone monuments e the south line of section 14. One of these stones was S py [
© MAGHAIL AND WASHER STAMPED 'S, SUMERFORD P renovered this survey being at the southeastery bend of the 24 foot common drive. The other stone being 21 feet from the E o®© 22
LS3B00017" SET IN TREE AS DEPICTED J river bank was not found and was probably destroyed with the canstrustion of a concrete dock area. The found stone 55 & F
@  5/6° REGAR WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED mensuras 130 feat from the water's edge. The original plat depicts 130 feet fram the north hank. In laying out the original m o= W =
5, SUMERFORD L522800017" SET AT GRADE, UNLESS dimenelans along the section line, the 130" Lot 1 Jones, the 24’ common drive and the 100" Lat 1 Whitehead, the dimensions & % & ® M
NOTED OTHERWISE. & fall short of the old farm fence by about 32 feel. In viewing 1941 zerizl photography, the farm fencing along the east side of o o W... =
= s the Howard Bettner property, was Just being establshed. The Whitehead plat was recorded In September of 1940. Based E I =G e X
Q@ STOHEASINTICATED O} ORIEINAL PLAT 8 & upon the current location of the drive between the Jones and ions and the stone ingwall, it Is Eeny= & i rqr|a
[-) INBICATES RECORD DIMENSION Soved 3 mwo Y, canstrued that the subdivision lots were p out towards the west without updating the ariginzl plats. In 1873 [T o= od o3 o
P.O.L POIRT DN LINE / ™~ / p, 2 survey was periormed by Pace Engineering for Howard Bettner. The legal description prepared by Pace far the 1973 m o % 2 W nm =
G g / canveyance, basically redefined and certifled the Beitner title to the fence lines, The ownership lines to the Jessa Whitehead T
/S Lots has prabably shifted west to the fence through long standing and i Due to the lack of )

peasessien and the uncertainty In location, this 40 faot square ar paraiielogram was notincluded In the subject survey.
Depending upon & potential buyer's direction, it can be further passed 2long on paper, quitclaimed to the nelghboring swnars,
or pursued as part of a future survey/boundary line agreement/qulet title action. INDIANA TITLE 865

/ / B
P VRl -
° £ ) . / . There is a discrepancy In legal dascriptions betwaen the subjact property and the Mark Eades property 1o the noithwest. The mo C Z U> m<

Eades description appeared originally In Deed Recard 20248, recorded June 25, 1951 and was from Mabel Hatten to John

[P S

FENCE LINE
—r——ad——an— OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES

&
/ 3.&\ and Mae Eads. This desceiption has bearings to the nearest degree and distances to the nearest foot. The descrlption
/ Ao Egieatiog e mathematically mis-closes by 41.7 feet. An attempt to retrace and isolate the error was made, but dua to few contraliing m C m< m<
iz fae Raymend Prdion / calls, extrinslc evidence Is nacessary ta interpret Eades title. In reviewing senior rights, the Eades property was conveyed first,
bl then about a month later, the Hattane conveyad the subject’s unplatted tract ta the Fox family per Deed Record 202139 on
July 23, 1954 Itis assumed that surveying of some sort was being done at the same time 1o sell off the Hatten property
northwest of the subdivision, Even though the Eades tract would take senior/junlor precedence over the Fox tract, the 108 LOCATION
deseribed calls of the Fax praperty are closer in proximity and more certaln in avidence. There is also a dimenslonal
\\ discrepancy of the distance from the 13 foot drive, northwest to this common line In question. The Fox description calls this LOTS 6,7,8 & PART LOT 9 OF HATTEN SUB.
. / v to be 78 feet where as the Eades descriptions referto k as 79 feet. The Fox description more elosely matches the old line of AND PART OF THE N'W 1/4, SECTION 23
- Ty / Secupatlin wid e the mcepheddnnashark TOWNSKIP 11 NORTH, RANGE T EAST,
. Fertarios S ioe. A _ NOBLETOWNSHIP, SHELBY COUNTY, IN
5 \ / D) Relative positional accuracy of measurements ToTE
S, / s .
g Fd \\
— // 7 . The lines and comers retraced or established by this survey have been executed meeting Title 885, Indiana Administrative
Code 1-12-7 and falls under 2 Suburban Survey Classification with a relative positional accuracy of 0.13 feet + 100 ppm.
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\ : SURVEY CERTIFICATION

irect supervision end to the best of my knowledge and b

| | hereby centify that this survey was periarmed under my
Rule 12, of Title 865, Article 1 of tha Indizna Administrativa Code.

executed ta minimum standards of practice as contained in

DATE: February xx, 2017
BASIS OF BEARINGS:
INDIANA STATE PLANE GRID
(EAST ZONE 1301)
SCALE: 1 INCH =30 FE

/,//
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™~ /4 bon ppa fourd 03/
below £3de ~15° from dves/

Signed:_ = - - =
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